
 
 

CONTRACT #4 

RFS # 337.10-76113 

Edison # 34277 
 

Department of Labor and 

Workforce Development 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Bull HN Information Systems, 

Inc. 





Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contact Name: 
Mike Williams *Contact 

Phone: 

615-770-1146 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

 N/A 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

34277 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

3371076113 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

11/11/2012 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

11/10/2016 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

8/16/2015 

*Department Submitting: Labor and Workforce Development 

*Division: Unemployment Insurance 

*Date Submitted: 6/16/2015 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: 
See attached letter from Atos IT Solutions 

and Services, Inc. dated 6/8/15 

*Contract Vendor Name: Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $6,639,424.00 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: N/A 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 FY:16 FY17 FY 

$1,018,389.00 $2,077,841.18 $2,509,773.80 $853,982.27 $179,437.75 $ 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 FY:16 FY FY 

$726,889,75 $1,304,060.00 $1,372,177.96 $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract 

Expenditures, please give the 

reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

Surplus funds plus increase in maximum 

liability to be spent during contract 

extension period and are necessary to 

maintain existing unemployment 

insurance system and transition to new 

unemployment insurance system 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons 

and provide the authority for the 

carry forward provision: 

 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

 

Federal: $6,639,424.00 

 
Interdepartmental: 

 

 

Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 
None  

  

  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Non-Competitive Negotiation 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

$6,459,986.25 

 

 

Negotiation with vendor 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. is 

the only provider of support for their 

mainframe technology, which has been 

used by the Agency for more than 17 

years.  

 

 



Sum of Gross Amt FY

Remit Vndr Name 13 14 15 Grand Total

0000000595 Bull HN Information Systems Inc 726,889.75                       1,304,060.00           1,372,177.96  3,403,127.71                       

Contract 6,459,986.25                       

Remaining 3,056,858.54                       



1-15-15 AMEND REQUEST 

1 of 2 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 

 

Agency request tracking # 33710-76113 

1. Procuring Agency Labor and Workforce Development 

2. Contractor Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. 

3. Edison contract ID # 34277 

4. Proposed amendment # 1 

5. Contract’s Effective Date 11/11/2012 

6. Current end date  
 

11/10/2015 

7. Proposed end date  
 

11/10/2016 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 

$ 6,639,424.40 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 

$ 0 

10. Office for Information Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

    Not Applicable   X  Attached     

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging   X Not Applicable     Attached     

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service X Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

Contractor name change - per the attached letter, Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. will be 
merged into Atos IT Solutions and Services, Inc. 

Extension of contract term and increase in maximum liability is necessary to maintain existing 
unemployment insurance system and transition to new unemployment insurance system 

      

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


1-15-15 AMEND REQUEST 

2 of 2 

Agency request tracking # 33710-76113 

procurement alternatives to amending the contract. 

N/A 

Signature of agency head or designee and date   

 



12-20-14 REQUEST-OIR 

1 of 2 

 

OIR Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 
E-Mail Transmittal  

  

TO : Mark Rampey, OIR Contracts 
Department of Finance & Administration 

E-mail : Mark.Rampey@tn.gov     

FROM : Mike Williams 

E-mail : mike.williams@tn.gov 

DATE : June 9, 2015 

RE : Request for OIR Pre-Approval Endorsement  

 

Applicable RFS # 33710-76113 

OIR Endorsement Signature & Date:  

 

 Chief Information Officer 

NOTE:  Proposed contract/grant support is applicable to the subject IT  service technical merit.  

Office for Information Resources (OIR) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with information technology as a component of the scope of service.  
This request seeks to ensure that OIR is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement 
detailed below and in the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method 
regardless of dollar amount.   

Please indicate OIR endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature above), 
and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Contracting Agency Labor and Workforce Development 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-mail) Lisa Howard  615- 

Attachments Supporting Request (mark all applicable) 

Note: The complete draft procurement document and the applicable documents listed below must accompany this 
request when submitted to OIR.  Special Contract Reques ts and Amendment Requests without Agency Head 
signature are acceptable.  OIR is aware that these documents will not have CPO signature when submitted with this 
request. 

  Solicitation Document 

  Special Contract Request  

 X   Amendment Request  

 X   Proposed Contract/Grant or Amendment  

 X Original Contract/Grant and Previous Amendments (if any) 

 

Information Systems Plan (ISP) Project Applicability 

mailto:Mark.Rampey@tn.gov


12-20-14 REQUEST-OIR 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS # 33710-76113 

To avoid delay of OIR pre-approval, the applicability of an ISP project to the procurement must be 
confirmed with agency IT staff  prior to submitting this request to OIR.  If necessary, agency IT staff 
should contact OIR Planning with questions concerning the need for an ISP project.  

IT Director/Staff Name Confirming (required) : Lisa Howard 

 Applicable – Approved ISP Project#        

 X  Not Applicable 

Subject Information Technology Service Description   

Provide a brief summary of the information technology services involved.  Clearly identify included 
technologies such as system development/maintenance, security, networking, etc.  As applicable, 
identify the contract or solicitation sections related to the IT services. 

      

 

 
 



 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33710-76113 34277 N/A 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Atos IT Solutions and Services, Inc., as amended 595 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Contractor name change, extend contract end date and increase contract amount 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:          X YES     NO End Date:          11/10/2016 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $179,438.14  

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

13       1,018,389.00             1,018,389.00 

14       1,072,045.96             1,072,045.96 

15       1,372,177.89             1,372,177.89 

16       2,367,054.00             2,367,054.00 

17       809,757.15             809,757.15 

TOTAL:       6,639,424.00             6,639,424.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES    X NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

            

 



1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 34277 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Labor and 
Workforce Development, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Atos IT Solutions and Services, Inc. 
(as amended herein), hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, 
the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between 
said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section B. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B. CONTRACT PERIOD.  
 

This Contract shall be effective for the period commencing on November 11, 2012 and 
ending on November 10, 2016.  The State shall have no obligation for services rendered 
by the Contractor which are not performed within the specified period.  

 
2.  Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this contract 
exceed six million six hundred thirty nine thousand four hundred twenty four dollars 
($6,639,424.00). The payment rates in Section C.3 and travel compensation in Section C.4. shall 
constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for the Service and all of the Contractor’s 
obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials, or equipment required.  The payment 
rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and 
indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the Contract or 
any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The maximum liability 
represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not guarantee payment of any 
such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the State requests work and the 
Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the Contractor shall be paid in accordance with 
the payment rates detailed in Section C.3.  The State is under no obligation to request work from 
the Contractor in any specific dollar amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor 
during any period of this Contract. 
 

3.  The following is added as Contract section D.22.: 
 
 D.22. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall comply with all 

applicable registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 – 608.  
Compliance with applicable registration requirements is a material requirement of this Contract. 

 
4.  The following is added as Contract section E.16.:  
 

E.16. Contractor Name.  All references to “Bull HN Information Systems, Inc.” shall be deleted 
and replaced with “Atos IT Solutions and Services, Inc.” 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective August 16, 2015.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 



2 

ATOS IT SOLUTIONS AND SERVICES, INC.: 

 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

DAVID W. BRADBURY, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT: 

 

 

BURNS P. PHILLIPS III, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
June 8, 2015 
 
State of Tennessee 
Ms. Lisa Howard 
TN Labor and Workforce Development 
220 French Landing Drive 
Nashville, TN 37243 
 
Re: Merger of Bull HN Information Systems Inc. into  

Atos IT Solutions and Services, Inc. 
 
Dear Ms. Howard: 
 
This is written notice that effective as of July 1, 2015, Bull HN Information Systems 
Inc. {“Bull”}, a Delaware corporation, will be merged into Atos IT Solutions and 
Services, Inc. {“Atos”}, a Delaware corporation. 
 
We attach a copy of a letter we provided to the State of Tennessee, Tennessee Labor 
and Workforce Development in September 2014 about the then change in control of 
Bull by Atos upon successful completion of the tender offer by Atos on Bull, a French 
corporation and then ultimate parent of Bull HN Information Systems Inc. 
 
We also attach a copy of a letter with respect to the merger of Bull into Atos IT 
Solutions and Services, Inc. effective as of July 1, 2015. 
 
As the surviving and continuing corporation, Atos has assumed and will perform all 
the obligations in your agreements and purchase orders, as set forth more fully in 
Exhibit A attached to this letter, with and to Bull commencing on July 1, 2015. 
 
If any agreement or purchase order with Bull requires your consent to this 
assignment of agreements and purchase orders, we ask that you sign, date and 
return a copy of the attached Consent to Assignment to: 
  

Mr. Eric Przybisiki, General Counsel 
Atos IT Solutions and Services, Inc. 

2500 Westchester Avenue, Suite 300 
Purchase, NY 10577 

 
If you have any question, please feel free to contact Linda L. Gross your Atos Account 
Manager at linda.gross@atos.net, telephone number: 978-294-3015. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
David W. Bradbury 
President, Bull HN Information Systems Inc. 
 
enclosures 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT 

 
We agree and consent to the assignment of agreements and purchase orders 
below to Atos from Bull 
 
 
State of Tennessee 
Tennessee Labor and Workforce Development 
 
 
By:         
                       Signature 
      
             
                       Printed Name 
 
Title:        
 
 
Date:     , 2015   
 
 
                                                                                                      

 
Exhibit A 

 
List of Customer Agreements and Purchase Orders 

 
 
Contract #34277; for the provision of providing Remote Hosting, Disaster 
Recovery and other Support Services, as further defined in the “SCOPE OF 

SERVICES”   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Linda L. Gross

285 Billerica Road
Chelmsford, MA 01824

atos.net

 
Ms. Lisa Howard                9‐16‐14 
TN Labor and Workforce Development 
220 French Landing Drive 
Nashville, TN 37243 
 

Atos and Bull create a European leader in Cloud, Cybersecurity and Big Data  
 
Dear Ms. Howard, 
 
We would  like to personally  inform you of the successful completion of the tender offer by Atos on 
Bull.  The key driver behind this merger is to provide better value to you in:  

- Cloud: combined we are now the #1 European cloud provider enabling you to 
benefit from our particular strengths in IaaS, PaaS, SaaS, in combination with best 
of breed encryption, identification and access management  

- Big Data: leveraging the complementarity of distinctive Bull High Performance 
Computing solutions to Atos capabilities in Systems Integration and Analytics  

- Cyber Security: establishing a Tier 1 European Cyber Security leader based on 
both companies’ recognized solutions and skills in Cyber Security. 

With Atos you can now benefit from a truly global leader with specific strengths in Managed Services 
and Systems Integration as well as from our payment services with Worldline in Europe. Industry 
analysts have consistently positioned Atos as leaders in Data Center Outsourcing and Infrastructure 
Utility Services. 
 
Our new leadership position allows us to leverage greater scale, broaden our portfolio and deepen our 
industry expertise – enabling you to excel in your business. 
 
We are pleased to be part of the new Atos and would be happy to visit you at a time that 
suits you best, to explain in detail our new capabilities and explain how the new Atos  
can help. 
 
Kind regards, 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Linda L. Gross 
 
Senior Account 
Executive  

Patrick Adiba 
 
Executive Vice 
President 
Chief Commercial 
Officer  
Atos 

Philippe Miltin 
 
Executive Vice 
President 
Bull 
 



 

Atos ‐ 285 Billerica Road, Suite 200 ‐ Chelmsford, MA 01824‐4174 ‐ www.na.atos.net 

June 8, 2015 
 
 
State of Tennessee 
Ms. Lisa Howard 
TN Labor and Workforce Development 
220 French Landing Drive 
Nashville, TN 37243 
 
Dear Ms. Howard: 
 
Effective as of July 1st, 2015, Bull HN Information Systems Inc., a Delaware corporation 
and its parent corporation, Bull Data Systems Inc., a Delaware corporation will be 
merged into Atos IT Solutions and Services, Inc., also a Delaware corporation.  

As previously communicated, the purchase of Bull, a French corporation and the then 
ultimate parent of Bull HN Information Systems Inc., by Atos was completed on August 
11, 2014.  The new legal entity for your contract(s) will be Atos IT Solutions and 
Services, Inc., headquartered at 2500 Westchester Avenue, Suite 300, Purchase, New 
York 10577.  

This business combination is another step toward Atos’ 2016 ambition to become a 
worldwide Tier 1 company. Bull’s expertise in critical market segments helps reinforce 
Atos’ leadership in Cloud Computing, Cybersecurity, and Big Data.  

Atos has assumed and will perform all the obligations of your current agreements and 
purchase orders with Bull.  As we finalize the integration activities there may be a need 
to have current contracts and/or Purchase Orders updated, and we will work directly 
with you and other named individuals/departments to coordinate, perform our 
respective business obligations and administer our business partnership.  There is no 
action required by you at this time, however, please continue making payments per 
your existing instructions until further notice. 

Bull, and now Atos, sincerely appreciate the business partnership that we have 
developed with your organization, and thank you for your business.  

I hope you share with us the excitement that the new Atos brings and I look forward to 
discussing the increased value the new organization can bring to the State of 
Tennessee, TN Labor and Workforce Development.  Please feel free to contact me if you 
have any immediate questions @ 978-294-4160, or in the interim please visit 
www.na.atos.net. 
 
Best regards, 

 
David W. Bradbury 
Senior Vice President, Big Data and Security, North America 
Atos IT Solutions and Services, Inc. 











Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Melvin O’Neal *Contact 

Phone: 
615 532-1071 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

 N/A *Original RFS 
Number:  

3371076113 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

  Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

N/A 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

11/11/2012 *Current End 
Date: 

11/10/2015 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

N/A 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

N/A 

*Department Submitting: Labor and Workforce Development 
*Division: Employment Security 

*Date Submitted: 9/10/2012 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Bull HN Information Systems, Inc. 

*Current Maximum Liability: $       6,459,986.25  
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 FY:16 FY17 FY18 
$1,018,389.00 $2,077,841.18 $2,509,773.80 $853,982.27 $0 $0 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 
FY:  FY:  FY:  FY:  FY  FY  

$   N/A $   
 
$  
 

$  
  

$ $  

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

*Contract 
Funding 

Source/Amount: 
State:  Federal: 

 
 DOL-

Unemployment 
Insurance Admin. 

_10M  
Interdepartmental: 

 
 Other:  

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

none none 
 

  
Method of Original Award:  (if applicable)  Non-competitive Contract 

*What were the projected costs of the 
service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

N/A 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes 
Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, 
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor 
for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as necessary to 
provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 
 Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 FY:16 FY:17 FY:18 

 Managed 
Hosting 

834,264.00 883,059.17  1,237,550.66 421,184.54 0 0 

Production 
Control 
Phase 1 

26,925.00 0 0 0 0 0 

Production 
Control 
Phase 2 

19,750.00 49,479.28 52,7.5.02 17,947.69 0 0 

Computer 
Operations 
Phase 1 

44,700.00 0 0 0 0 0 

Computer 
Operations 
Phase 2 

39,750.00 99,584.88 106.137.57 36,122.56 0 0 

Technical 
Support 

53,000.00 82,987.40 88,447.97 30,102.14 0 0 

Database 
Admin. 
Support 

0 136,746.45 145,744.37 49,602.23 0 0 

COBOL 
Programming 

0 751,584.00 801,038.23 272,623.11 0 0 

Travel, 
Lodging & 
per diem 

0 74,400.00 78,120.00 26,400.00   

 Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 FY: 16 FY:17 FY:18 

 See 
attached 

184,395.00 
 

339,941.50 
 

316,392.14 
 

112,690.29   



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

detail 
breakout 
services 
based on 36 
months 
contract 

     

        
 Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 

contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 
vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 

options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 
between contract deliverables. 

Proposed 
Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 

 
 

FY:16 
 

FY:17 FY:18 

 N/A      
Other 
Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 

 
FY:16 

FY:17 FY:18 

       
Other 
Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY:13 FY:14 FY:15 

 
FY:16 

FY:17 FY:18 

       












































































